KETCHIKAN GATEWAY BOROUGH SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD OF EDUCATION AGENDA STATEMENT

No. <u>9 h</u>

MEETING OF June 23, 2021

ITEM TITLE:

CONSENT CALENDAR

Motion to approve a teaching contract for Leigh Woodward for the 2021-22 school year (FME).

REVIEWED BY:

[X] Superintendent[X] Personnel[X] Finance

SUBMITTED BY: Melissa Brooks-Johnson, Interim Superintendent

SUMMARY STATEMENT:

The Board is being asked to approve a teaching contract for Leigh Woodward for the 2021-2022 school year (FME).

ISSUE:

This will commit KGBSD to approximately \$117,231 (pending verification of service and education).

Ms. Woodward will be teaching sixth grade at Fawn Mountain Elementary School.

BACKGROUND:

Leigh Woodward previously taught at Ketchikan High School for twelve consecutive school years. Prior to that, she was also a Language Arts teacher in Nuevo Leon, Mexico for two years and an ELA/Spanish Teacher at Dillingham School District, AK for a year . Ms. Woodward has a BA degree in History and an MA degree in Secondary Education both from the University of Alaska Fairbanks. Her current teaching certification endorsement is for grade 7-12, but she is working towards getting an endorsement for elementary education.

RECOMMENDATION:

Approval of a teaching contract of Leigh Woodward.

FISCAL NOTE:

SALARY **\$90,358.00** INSURANCE **\$14,133.20** and BENEFITS **\$12,740** AMOUNT BUDGETED **\$117,231.20**

RECOMMENDED ACTION (Only if not approved as part of the Consent Calendar):

"I move that the Board of Education approve a teaching contract for Leigh Woodward for the 2021-22 school year (FME) at **KGBSD**, in the amount of **\$117,231.20**."